

No. 23-1067

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Sean D. Reyes
Attorney General

Stanford E. Purser
Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE UTAH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Utah State Capitol Complex
350 North State St.,
Ste. 230
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Gentner Drummond
Attorney General

Garry M. Gaskins, II
Solicitor General

Jennifer L. Lewis
Deputy Attorney General

OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
313 N.E. 21st St.
Okla. City, OK 73105

William L. Wehrum
WEHRUM ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW LLC
1629 K St., N.W., Ste. 300
Washington, D.C. 20006

Mithun Mansinghani
Counsel of Record
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN
LLP
629 W. Main St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
(512) 693-8350
mithun@lkefirm.com

Emily C. Schilling
HOLLAND & HART LLP
222 South Main St.,
Ste. 2200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Kristina R. Van Bockern
Aaron B. Tucker
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 Seventeenth St.,
Ste. 3200
Denver, CO 80202

*Counsel for Petitioner
State of Utah*

Michael B. Schon
Drew F. Waldbeser
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN
LLP
200 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Petitioners
State of Oklahoma and
Oklahoma Department
of Environmental
Quality*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesii
Reply..... 1
 I. Respondents agree that review is warranted,
 and this case is an optimal vehicle for review..... 1
 II. Respondents’ defense of the Tenth Circuit’s
 flawed decision fails.....6
Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2
<i>Am. Rd. & Transp. Builders Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 45 F.4th 380 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>EPA v. Calumet Shreveport Refining L.L.C.</i> , No. 23-1229 (filed May 20, 2024).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	1
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	9
<i>Mercantile Nat’l Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	4
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 133 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	5
<i>PacificCorp, et al. v. EPA</i> , No. 23-1068 (filed March 28, 2024)	2

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) 9, 10, 11

Texas v. EPA,
No. 23-60069, 2023 WL 7204840
(5th Cir. May 1, 2023)..... 5, 7

Travis v. United States,
364 U.S. 631 (1961) 9

W. Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022) 3

W. Virginia v. EPA,
90 F.4th 323 (4th Cir. 2024) 8

West Virginia v. EPA,
No. 23-1418 (April 16, 2024) 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7410..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1)..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)-(3) 7

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7429(b)(2) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7502(c) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7504(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(2)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(9)(A)(ii) 3

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) 1-9, 11, 12

Rulemaking Notices and Regulations

87 Fed. Reg. 9,798 (Feb. 22, 2022)..... 10

87 Fed. Reg. 34,873 (June 8, 2022) 3

88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)..... 7, 10
